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EDMONDSON CEMETERY

Visited November 11, 1969 and January 4, 1970. This well kept cemetery is
located on the north side of the State Line Ruad, between Millbranch Road and Inter-
state 55, ebout 0.2 mile south of the Tennessee State Linz in DeSoto County, Miscis-
sippi. Early surveys placed the arca in Tennessee. The cemetery was used as a burizl
place for femilies that lived between Nonconnah Creek on the north and Nesbit, Missig-
sippi, on the south,

In 1837, William Edmiston purchased Sections 13 and 14 of Range 8, Township 1
West per the survey of the Chickasaw Nation, from Jno. H. Morgan (Shelby County Record
Book F, p. 306.)

The first school in the arca, established in 1843, was located on the nearby
property of Daniel Hilderbrand. 1ts name was Pisgah, although it was sometimes:
called Edmiston School. The first Presbyterian church in the area was organized in
the Pisgah schoolhouse in 1844, The old session book read:

"At a meeting of a number of individuals residing in Shelby County,
Ternessee, and DeSoto County, Mississippil, at a schoolhouse in the
county of Shelby known as the Edmiston School Houege, the 27th of
April 1844 .... it was agreed by those present .... to be organized
into a church, whereupon the names of Mrs. Kennedy, Mrs. Joha H.
Morgan, Mrs. Lake, Mrs. H.N. Boor, Mrs. Sarah White, Mrs. Isaac

. Tipton were duly organized into a church. It was resolved that
the church be known by the nzme of Pisgah."

For a time, services were held in the schoolhouse. 1In Jume 1847, "after mature
deliberation and conferring with the members, it was determined to erect a house of
worship." In September, William Edmiston sold two acres for twenty dollars and gave

70 more acres from his purchase of Section 13 to '"C. Bias, John K. Nelson, A.R.
Hutchison and William Edmiston, Commissioners for procuring ground and building a
Presbyterian Church to be called Pisgah.' (DeSoto County, Mississippi, Deed Book X,
page __.) At the same time, the plat of the cemetery was made. The site appears to
have been used for burials for at least two years prior to the property deed.

In October 1847, the Session Book records that a House of Worship had been
erected about one mile (west) of the schoolhouse, and the sgession agreed to change
the name from Pisgah to Edwiston. The name was spelled as Edmistoa until 1862, and
then was written as Edmonson. After a second book was begun in 13¢6, the neme was
spelled Edmondson in recognition of services that family had given the church.

At least two other deeds refer to the school house and church. One refers to
the "old school house' (Shelby County Record Book 7, page 498 (1851).) The other
refers to a point "near Edmondson Church" (Shelby County Record Book 15, page 420
(1851).)

William Edmiston, grantor and donor of the land, is not believed to have been
buried there. His daughter, Martha, wife of John Hall Morgan, and her family are
buried there in Lot 40.

In 1929, the Edmondson Church and Cemetery Association was incorporated in the
State of Mississippi, with the incorporators:

Jas. C, Davis Horn Lake, Miss.
R.E.L. Morgan Hernando, Miss,
J.H, Nelson ' Whitehaven, Tenn.
H.C. Newell Whitehaven, Tenn,
Hector Bowe Plum Point, Miss.

J.H. McCorkle Whitehaven, Tenn,

¢
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EDMONDSON CEMETERY, continued.

The map on the second preceding page shocws the lot numbers and present arrange-
ment of the cemetery. Until the Depression years of 1932-1934, thke old church stood
next to the cemetery, but the old building had had no services held in it for years
and needed repalrs, so it was sold. Lots with alphabet letters and numbers 1 through
99 represent the oldest portion of the cemetery. Lots 100 through 190 represent
cemetery expansion to 1928, Lots 191 through 254 represent expansicm to 1953, while

ts to No. 272 were added in 1953. The area of Lots 255 through 272 was the site
of the ncw vanlshed church building. Because of the few remaining lots in the ceme-
tery, grave space is now limited to the families already represented thare.

is

During the early years of existence of the church and cemetery, records of many
of the interments and of church affairs were kept by the late Emmett E, Elam, whose
son, John Edward Elam, still has the original plat map of the cemetery. Later tha
recoivds were kept by the late Mrs. Hector Bowe, and by the late Mr. and Mrs, Orren
Taylor Pickard, and are presently kept by Miss Anna Leigh McCorkle, 4334 McCorkle
Road.

A brick wall fronts the cemetery. A plaque beside the gate:

Edmondson Presbyterian Church
With Cemetery
Established 1844

The compilers of this volume are grateful to the Edmondson Cemetery Asscciation :
for their generosity in sharing the old record books and maps of the cemetery, and
for the hours its president, Miss Anna Leigh McCorkle, has used in checking andé re-
checking the following data to eliminate as many errors as possible. For several
years, Miss McCorkle has made constant efforts to contact members of the families and
to obtain any possible information about those buried there. Miss McCorkle is the
author of Tales of 0ld Whitehaven, published 1967, which contains much informaticn
about many of the persons buried in Edmondson Cemetery. A list of lot owners follows.
Names of the first lot owners are shown on the list for historical purposes. 1In
many cases there were no burials for those families. Such lots have been transferred
to the present day owners who sometimes were descendants of the old ownars. These
present owners are indicated below in parentheses.

H

Lot Ouner. Lot Qwner Lot Quner

A Willis Dean R Albert Hudgens 18 1., Mitchell (Campbell)

B Willis Dean 1 Robert B, Van Hook 19 Moses White

C Rev. C.E. Waltz (now 2 J.W. Bell 20 Mrs. E. Tipton
the driveway) 3 - (now driveway) 21 Mrs. E. Tipton (now

D J.B. Hudgens 4 J.,A. Alexander (Devlin) the driveway)

E D.H. Stroud (T. Hudgens) 5 A.J. Stephenson (Quinn) 22 Mr. Barr

F D,H. Stroud (A, Elam) 6 Dr. B.A. Shaw 23 Mrs. Murphy (J.L.

G E.,E. Elam 7 Dr. B,A, Shaw Brown) -

H L.,A, Vaughan 8 Wm. Hudgens (Peek) 24 Benj. Powell (Ed.

I T.W, Vaughan 9 Wm. Hudgens (Buntin) Davis)

J J.W. Hickey 10 Mrs. McCormick 25 Benj. Powell x

K J.H. Matlock 11 Mrs. Choate 26. Dr. S.C, Murphy

L Dr. Lusher (now the 12 Jno. W, Foster (now (W.B. Van Hook)
driveway) the driveway) 27 W.B. Hilderbrand

M Louls & Vance (Quinn) 13 C, Aiken 28 Samuel Hutchison, Jr,

N A.J. Stephenson (Quinn) 14 Joseph Boon 29 B.A, Hilderbrand

o Mrs. Reynolds & B.A. 15 A.C. Weatherall (Elam) 30 B.A, Hilderbrand
Shaw 16 D.M. Gill (F. Edmondson) (now driveway)

P Dr. B,A, Shaw 17 M.A. Boteler (G.W, 31 Jas. Hutchison

Q Rev. H. Walsh (Hudgens) Laughter) (Anderson)
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Lot Qwner Lot Gvnar Lot Qwner
32 Jas. Hutchison (Meux) 80 Matt Hartz (Cooper) 132 J.R, Davis
33 Stephen McCorkle 81 L.C. Wilson (Fred 133 E. Hilderbrancd
34 Stephen McCorkle Wilson) 134 Hilderbrand
35 James Royal (Hasen) 82 C(Clemons (Campbell) 135 Fivash - T.J. Riley
26 W.W. Cznada 83 R.B. Campbell 136 J.R. Hensley (Roland)
37 A.D. Weatherall 84 B.S. Bynum 137 B.S. Davis
(Franks) 85 T.G. Baldwin 138 B.S, Davis
38 E. Roberts 86 John H. Van Hook 139 F, Davis & J.H., Matlock
39 L.H. Featherstone 87 Valentine McPeak 140 Joe Clay Davis
(now driveway) 88 Wallace (W. Isbell) 141 Hotter
40 John H. Morgan 89 R.C. Goudy 142 W.E. Bailey (Sharpe)
41 S. Hutchison, Sr. 90 E.C. Madden (Cardell) 143 Edward Perry Davis
42 A, Forbes (Jackson) 91 B.F. Choate 144  Edward Perry Davis
43 H.J. Brewster 92 Edward Fletcher Davis 145 Hugh Davis '
44 H.T. Tucker (W.B.J. 93 Marion Farrow Hudgens 146 C.P, Davis, Jr.
. Perry) 94 John McPeak 147 C.P. Davis, Sr.
45 Dr. G.W. Ham 95 Sam Hertz 148 Cooney
46 D.A. Berry 96 T.G. Baldwin 149 -
47 Howard Isbell 97 Oswald . 150 Buford
48 Rev. B.T, Crouch (now 98 Geo. Moore (Sanders) 151 Glanville
the driveway) 99 J,J, McClendon (Wood) 152 Glanville
49 Wm. Edmiston 100 Mitchell 153 A.D. Mathis
50 - (Petty) 101 Jno. Sanders & Joel 154 A.YW. Hanna :
51 Alfred Hutchison Choate 155 Dr. Joseph E. Johnston
(Ayres) 102 E. Blalock (Biagi) 156 Beverly Jchnston
52 Alfred Hutchison 103 J,J, Smith & H.G. 157 Bowe
53 Robert Reid Davis 158 Bowe
54 W.W. Hilderbrand 104 - (Ricks) 15¢ A, Peek
(Norton) 105 J.J. Smith 160 Peek
55 Mr. Gee (Stuart) 106 Krouse 161 -
56 D.P. Gillespie 107 Wm. D. Guy 162 -
57 D.P. Gillespie 108 Gustafsen 163 -
58 G.W. Perkins , 109 Hartz 164 -
59 Dr. Samuel B, McNeese 110 G.T. Ricks 165 * V,.T. Dodson
60 Dr. John KRelsey Nelson 111 @G.T. Ricks 166 Vinson
" (Ruffin) 112 Taylor (Swain) 167 J. McAlister
61 J.H, Nelson 113 Taylor (Campbell) 168 F.A, Davis
62 J.H. Nelson 114 Campbell & J.D. 169 C. Jenkins
63 W.W, Hilderbrand Brewster (Ellis) 170 Stuart (Devlin)
64 - (Campbell) 115 - (Hunt) 171 MeManus (Cobb)
65 Dr. John Miller 116 - (Hunt) 172 - (Cobb)
(White) . 117 Hartz 173 C.E,L, Dcdson
66 Dr. John D, Miller 118 Fisher 174 - :
67 G.W. Perkins 119 W.W. Peek 175 -
68 -  (Spann) 120 W.W, Peek 176 -
69 Jobn Walls (Kimbrough) 121 = (Ingram) 177 -
70 Wm. P. Buie (Haney) 122 J.L. Lemar 178 -
71 B.F. Devlin 123 P.A. Lewis 179 Nat Davis
72 Matt Hartz 124 J.P, Coleman 180 C.E. Dodson
73 S.B, Campbell 125 D. Davis 181 -
74 J.C. Campbell 126 Marshall (Guy) 182 Stroupe
75 J.C, Campbell 127 Horn & Campbell 183 W.C, Devlin
76 J.B. Plunkett 128 Geo. Hall & R, Cobb 134 A, Samples
77 F.M. Fletcher 129 - (Eddins) 185 - (Calvin)
. 78 V. McPeak 130 ‘- (D. McAllister) 186 Bledsoe
79 H. Brewer 131 J.R. Davis : 187 V., White
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EDMONDSON CEMETERY, continued,

Lot Qwnex

Lot Ownaer

Lot Owner

188 Nat Davis

189 -

190 -

191 -

192 -

193 -

194 -

195 Ben Choate

196 Hector Bowe

197 Hector Bowe & Hassell
198 FHector Bowe

169 J.P, Taylor (Choate)
200 Kirkland

201 Loony

202 Roland

203 Roland

204 D.S. Sanders

205 J.B. Crowe

206 W.L. Riley

207 E. Loving

208 Mrs. R,B, Blackwell
209 G.F. Moore

210 AW, Loving

211 AW, Loving

212 Dr. Rhodes

213 T,B. Lanmey

214 M.F. White

215 J.J. Carson

216 J.M. Hudgens

A list of inscriptions follows.

217 C, Everette White
218 Stonewall Van Hook
219 Mrs. A, Taylor
220 J.W. Campbell

221 F.W. Rainey

222 S.J. Hildexbrand
223 Jno. Lamar

224 J.F. Garner

225 F.J. Brown

226 J.,J. Perry

227 J.W. Gaines

228 Menasco

229 0.T. Pickard

230 W, Baker

231 L.G. Guth

232 Harry Wolfe

233 Walter Richert
234 Arthur Moore

235 Mrs. Ada Riley
236 Roland

237 -

238 L.P. Taylor

239 -

240 -

241 -

242 -

243 Thomsen Guth

244  John & Louis Guth
245 L.C, Jerkins

246 Jesse Ccbb
247 E.R. Davis
248 R,L. Wadley
249 J. Bynur Cobb
250 Jesse E, Cobb
251 C.W. Rasco
252 A, Newell

253 A, Newell

254 Walter Davis
255 Friermuth

256 Shumate

257 HMcRee

228 Jones

259 Dial

260 U.S. Davis
261 H.S. Davis
262 Thomason

263 J.D. Hill
264 J.D, Hill

265 -

266 Tapper

267 Miles Campbell
268 -

269 Guy Hudgens
270 -

271 Thomason

272 -

The numbar of the lot in which a stone is located is

0O

shown in parentheses on the right side of the inscription. There are many notes
showing burials for which there are no gravestones. These are shown with the lot
number on the left of the person's name. Other notes expanding the data on the tomb-
stones are shown in parentheses. Along the west side of the cemetery there is a row
of single grave spaces. These locations are indicated in the material below as
"WL-___" to indicate that the grave is west of the numbered lot.

T.A., Alexander (4)
May 19, 1833

Feb. 18, 1905
Footstone: T.A.A.

Mary C. %)
Wife of T.A. Alexander
Died Aug. 29, 1892
Aged 63 yrs 3 mos 12 ds

Lillie E. (4)

Dau. of T,A, & M. Alexander
Sept. 16, 1868

July 3, 1897
Footstone: L.E.A.

18: Mrs. John Allison

Dora Oswald Arrington (97)
Sept. 24, 1873
June 30, 1952

John D, Baker
1873 - 1932

(WL-195)

_Baker
( William Nathan
( 1893 - 1963
(
( Sarah Annie
( 1892 - 19__

(230)

Mildred Louise Baker
1927 - 1928
(Child of Nathan Baker)

(230)

96: Marion Baker
93: Lucille Hudgens Baker
Gatestone: Baldwin

84: B.S. Baldwin
ca. 1841 - 1886

85: Martha 1. Baldwin
96: Tom C. Baldwin

96: T.G. Baldwin

George AddisonlBanks (209)

July 30, 1941
Feb. 21, 1947
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Rev. John Barnett (26)
Died Feb., 23, 1853
In the 71st year of his age

Mary M. (46)
Wife of Dr. A.L. Barry
Feb. 26, 1820

Sept. 2, 1866

Q@: Frank Barton

Arndy Bell IV (56)
1662 - 1897

Cne of God's Moblemen,

A true southern

gentleman at rest,

(4is wife may also be
buried here.)

WL-202: Hiram E. Bennett
ca. 1875-1961

WL-202: Della Bennett
(Mrs. H.E,)
ca. 1876-1946

WL-202: Mary A. Bennett’
ca. 1842-193

Our Darling (102)
Gracle Swain Bilagi

1910 - 1958

Fathker (35)

Bernhard F, Biegler
Feb., 11, 1867
Aug. 1, 1949

Mother (35)
Anna Selma Biegler

July 16, 1869

June 8, 1936

R.B. Blackwell (208)
1889 - 1930
215: Mrs., Blaylock
d. 1964
M.A. Boteler (17)

Born Apr. 20, 1834
Died July 1 _, 1855

14: Joseph G, Boon
d. 1861

- 113 -

( Ireneaus Boon (14)
( Son of J.G. & H.N. Boon

( Died July 13, 1845

( Aged 1 yr 8 mos 23 ds

(
( Robert Grey Boon
( Son of J.G. & H.N. Boon
( Died Aug. 31, 1846
( Aged 9 yrs 1 mo 16 ds
(
(. Mrs. Harriet 1, Boon
( Wife of Joseph G, Boon
( Died Sept. 22, 1851
(Mnt. by) Maydwell
Memphis
(This stone has earliest reccrded death
date in this cemetery.)

Two tall twin monruments in th 158:

EOWE

( Masonic emblem
( Ashland, Va., 1859

”~~

{ Robert Bruce Bowe

( Born in Petersburg, Va. -

( Feb, 29, 1836

( Raised in Hancver Co.

( Moved to Miss., Feb. 1, 1850
Died Oct. 11, 1507

I have no flag or country since 1865.

An alien in the land that my forefathers
defended in war since 1624. Providenczs
taking side with the strong and oppressive
against the weak and just has caused me

to live 1in doubt the past forty years

and fear I will die so,.

My aim through life was to do unto others
as would have them do unto me, though
sometimes had to fight Old Nick with fire,

Co. A., 7th Tenn, Calvery (sic) C S.A,
( July 1861 - Apr. 1865

~ ( We rode from Vicksburg to Nashville, from

( Atlanta to Corinth, to Fort Pillow and

. { to Belmont, Mo. Many a day and night
( nothing to eat, our bed the cold scd,

( the Stars and ‘Bars and Dear Mal were
( the idols of my heart.

(The above inscription was written by Mr,
Bowe who told his family to place it on
his tombstone. He, Mr. J.M, McCorkle and
Mr. Walker of Horn Lake, Miss., fought
throughout the Civil War, side by side.)
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DOWE J. Dunlap Brewster (115) My Husband (84)
( She was loyal to her Church Jan. 28, 1872 B.S. Bynum
( an affectionate mother and Dec. 18, 1902 Born June 24, 1841
( devoted wife Died Oct. 14, 1886 .
( Our darling one, hath gone W,M. Brower (74) Triangle emblem with
( before June 24, 1841 initials: O.M.A.
( To greet us on tha other Feb. 9, 1908
( shore. Masonic emblem Mother (84) -
( Leonora Ann Campbell
( Malvina Augusta Margaret Gillis Campbell Wife of Britton Stith
( Wife of R,.B. Bowe Wife of Wm. M. Brower Bynum
( Daughter of R.F. & M.L. Nov. 14, 1858 (74) Dec. 17, 1849
( McCargo of va. Jan. 27, 1942 Dec. 20, 1923
( Born in Limestone Co., Ala.
( Auvg. 4, 1843 (Mary) Elizabeth (23) John Hency (84)

Son of B.S. & L.A. Bynum
Born Nov. 22, 1871
Died Feb. 17, 1891

(
( Moved to Miss., Dec. 1855 ( (Marvey) Brcwn
( Married Oct. 29, 1863 ( Jan. 27, 1664
( Mother of 13 ( July 28, 1939
( Raised 11, 8 boys, 3 girls (

( Died July 30, 1905 ( J(ohn) M(iller) Brown J(ohn) G, Campbell (75)
( Aged 62 yrs. ( Mar. 10, 1858 Born April 25, 1813

( May 25, 1932 Died Nov. 9, 1886
Hector Bowe (197) Masonic emblem
1864 ~ 1928 Evie Marie - Dau. of (9)

Chas. H. & Evie B. Brown Mother (75)
Allie G(ranberry) Bowe (197) Oct. 4, 1914 Sarah Campbell :
1869 .- 1954 Nov. 30, 1922 Born Nov. 24, 1831 )
(Mrs. Hector Bowe) Died Jan. 17, 1893 .
Annie A, Bowe (196) Next to small grave cradle: Dunkin - Son of (75)
1892 -~ 1959 "Infant daughter" (9) J.G. & S. Campbell -
(Died Feb. 1, 1959, dau. of ‘ -Oct, 6, 1862
Hector and Allie Bowe) Jessie C. Brown (225) Sept. 14, 1867

Miss, - Pvt, = '
Woodson Bowe (196) 43 Inf, - 15 Div. Father (73)
1905 -~ 1920 Sept. 14, 1943 S.P. Campbell
(Son of Hector and Allie Nov. 10, 1847
Bowe) 70: William P, Buie Nov. 28, 1922

ca. 1804-1853

Henrietta M. (79) Mother (73)
Wife of W.T. Brewer Elmira Etne (70) Sallie H. Campbell
Born Apr. 29, 1856 Dau. of W.P, & K.H. Buie Oct. 2, 1854
Died Mar. 1, 1898 Aged 3 years Sept. 16, 1930
Hilliard J. - Son of (43) 70: Eloise Buie R.B, Campbell (83)
J.D. & S.H, Brewster dau. of Wm. P. Oct. 11, 1866
Born Aug. 1, 1833 . Feb. 3, 1905
Died Feb. 5, 1877 Evie Byrd Buntin (9) W.0.W, emblem

March 15, 1896 Footstone: R,B.C,
Hallie J. (43) Feb. 27, 1926
Wife of H.J. Brewster A tender mother and Maggie C. Campbell (83)
Born July 2, 1839 a faithful wife. July 6, 1866
Died May 3, 1910 Jan. 30, 1941

9: 1Infant of Mother
Hattie J. Brewster (43) J.T. & Evie Buntin
Born Sept. 21, 1867 Belle Campbell (114)

Died Nov. 29, 1894

266: Mr. and Mrs. B.M.

Burchett

Dec. 20, 1871
Dec. 4, 1938
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_Campbell
( Patrick H. (18)

( July 27, 1879
( May 8, 1963

(

( Maggie B(rown)
( Aug. 27, 1887
(
(Mrs. Cempbell died Dec.
31, 1963.)

Albert Sidney Campbell
Sept. 12, 1882 (82)
June 6, 1543

Daddy

Susie Coward Campbell (82)
July 9, 1889

June 22, 1937

Cradle foot: Mother

(Mrs. Albert Sidney
Campbell)

John W. Campbell (64)
1873 - 1926

H(oward) B, Campbell (82)
1876 - 1941

Mary Elizabeth Campbell
Aug. 30, 1892 (82)
April 19, 1951

Howard B. Campbell

Mary F. Campbell (74)
Born May 20, 1881 '
Died Nov. 7, 1881

Henry Albert Campbell (82)
Born Mar. 7, 1907

Died Oct. 24, 1918

Our Son

Adj. tb small cradle: (82)
"Our Darling"”

Nick D(aniel) Campbell (64)
1914 - 1968

Sarah Ann - Infant of (757)
Mr, and Mrs, R.B, Campbell
(no dates)

Foot: SvoCo

84: Daniel Campbell

84: David Campbell
ca. 1841-1886

9: Doris Ann Campbell, inf,
of John Wright Campbell

64: Erwin Richard Campbell
ca. 1889-1902

82: 1Infant of Howard B.
Campbell

73: Infant of Howard C.
Campbell

83: Sarah Campbell, infant
of R.B, Campbell

83: Mazie Campbell, infant
of R.B, Campbell

W.W. Canada _ (36)
Born Oct. 30, 1851
Died July 25, 1881

A.C, Canady (WL-195)
1886 - 1934 :

WL-195: 1da Louise Canady

d. 1936

WL-195: C.A. Canady

WL-195: Sadie'Canady
Father

Joseph J. Carson

1881 - 1960

(215)

Mother
Ophelia White Carson
1884 - 1939

(215)

Joseph C(arl) Carson (215)
Tenn. - PFC - 7 Infantry

3 Div. - World War II

Oct. 16, 1918

Aug. 18, 1944

(He was killed in France.
His body was returned in
1948.)

195: Mr. & Mrs. Ben Choate

91: Mr. and Mrs. Ben T.
Choate

101: Joel E, Choate
d., 1929

Dr. M.A, Clayton (63)
1825 - 1894

Dear Husband and Father
Jesse Eaton Cobb (250)
Cct. 6, 1877

June 11, 1956

Dear Wife and Mother
Rosa Bynum Cobb

May 28, 1880

Mar. 9, 1944

(259)

Treadwall-Norris Funerzl
Home marker: {243)
Jessie Eaton Cobb, Jr.
Died Aug. 1, 1969

Aged 63 yrs 11 mos 3 ds

John Bynum Cobb (249)
May 5, 1908
Nov. 23, 1960

171: Samuel McManus Cobb
d. 1894

171: John Tupper Cobb
1870~1890

Buelah Kimes

Wife of J.M., Coleman
Cect, 7, 1862

Feb., 24, 1913

(124)

124: J. Milton Coleman
d. 19237

148: Hattie Estelle
Cocnay (a child)

J.M. Cooper
1862-1913

: Gecrge Cooper
1903-19223

Mrs. J.M, Cocper
d. 1923

80: George Cooper
1907-1927

80: Walter F. Cooper
1879-1937

Serena Frances Coward
Dec. 2, 1845
Junz 17, 1927

(113)
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205: Allie Estelle Crowe
205: Infant Crowe

Gladys E. (Hilderbrand)

Cummins (134)
Nov. 7, 1937
Dec. 21, 1931
Adj. to: 1Infant (134)
(Infant of Gladys)
Davenport
( E. Lee
( 1862 - 1941 (WL-198)
(
( Eoma C.
( 1859 - 1954
WL-198: 1Infant Davenport
d. 1962
96: Mrs, Davidson,

mother of Mrs. Hudgens

A(melia) J(ane) (White)
Davis

Consort of Felix Davis

Born Aug. 29, 1828

Died Oct. 10, 1866 (65)

(Corner of stone chipped.

She was sister-in-law of

Dr. Miller from Rock Hill,

s.C.)

In memory of our Mother

Mary Chambless - (138)
Wife of Felix Davis :
Apr. 19, 1839
Nov. 11, 1913
(In memory of our (144)

( Father and Mother

(

( (Dr.) E(dward) B(olling)
( Davis

( 1833 - 1866

(

( His Wife

( Sallie P(erry) Loving
( 1834 - 1910

Hattie P(ettus) Davis (140)
May 20, 1849

Nov, 21 1918 _
Erected by her children.
(Mrs. Stephen Davis)

Davis
Edward P(crry) (144)
1865 - 1923

(E

(1

(

( (Hattie) Estelle M(ayfield)
( 1879 - 1921

Lane Winston (143)
Son of E.P. & Estelle Davis
July 16, 1913

July 21, 1913

Mayfield (142)
Son of E,P. & Estelle Davis
July 31, 1909

Nov. 12, 1910

Percy (143)
Son of E.P. & Estelle Davis
July 15, 1911

Sept. 16, 1913

143: Robert Lee Davis, son
of E,P. & Estelle
Davis

Davis
( Joe Clay, Sr.
( June 24, 1866
( May 23, 1936
(
( His Wife
( Ida Scott
( June 12, 1872
( _ (she d.

(140)

1964)

Joe Clay Davis (140)
Tenn, - S 2 - USNRF

World War I '

March 18, 1896

July 4, 1958

Jas. R(ufus) Davis
Oct, 18, 1874
Dec. 31, 1950

- (132)

Kate Davis
Aug. 17, 1910
May 29, 1932

(132)

Tavy Matlock

Wife of J.R, Davis
1879 - 1920

Our Mother

(132)

Hugh Davis (145)

1875 - 1928

Minnie Davis
1877 - 1926

(145)

Davis
Husband
Felix Davis
31, 1877
Apr. 30, 1950

(139)

( Lucetta Chumley
( (no dates)

_Davis
( . "Gusll
( Paddy
( Feb. 19, 1879
( Lug. .2, 1922
(
( Mabel Matlock
( Mother
( Nov. 12, 1887
( Dec. 18, 1931

(168)

Davis
( Beverly Stephen
( Oct. 1, 1880
( June 11, 1960
( Masonic emblem
( . .
( Fannie Bussey
( Dec. 25, 1879
( Feb. 24, 1955.

(133)

Hugh M, Davis
1899 - 1968

(179)

Davis
{ Maude R.
( 1891 -
( Eastern star emblem
( and initials: P.M,
(
( Edward F(letcher)
( 1884 ~ 1955
( Masonic emblem
(
{ Mary P.
( 1912 -
( Eastern star emblem
( and initials: P.M.

(92)

Adj. to above is small,
chipped grave cradle:

Infant son of
E.F. & Dav

B. & D. Dec. 18, 1907

(92)

LM

«)

o
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Daddy (254)
Walter Davis

Apr. 10, 1903

Dec. 6, 1962

Masonic emblem

Footstone: W.D.

Willie Z, Davis
(Mrs. Walter Davis)
Feb. 12, 1906

Nov. 19, 1960

(254)

Baby Davis (254)
Son of W. & Helen Davis
Nov. &4, 1922

Our Father

Bedford Forrest Davis
Oct. 14, 1907

Dec. 17, 1954

(145)

Grace Cannon Davis (145)
(Mrs. Nat Davis)
Aug. 2, 1907

Apr. 17, 1939

Charles F(letcher) Davis
Jan. 15, 1509 (92)
Oct. 16, 1957

Infant son of Nat and (145)

Grace Davis
Born May 13, 1928

131: Eddie Matlock Davis
d, 1966

B: Infant of Ed. and
Maggie (Hale) Davis

247: Frank S. Davis

1895 ~ 1946
103: 1Infant of H.G., Davis
168: Hugh Davis child
d. 1911 ?
229: Mrs. J.W, Davis
(Sarah Baldwin)
1849-1927, mother
of Mrs. Pickard.
206: Infant Patsy Dolea
d. 1970

G: Mary Elam
d. age 8 years

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
(
(
(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
(
(
(
(

(
(
(
(
(

(
(
(
(
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Father )
E{mmett) E. Elam

Son of J(oln) W(ooldridge)
end Mary E. Elam

Born Dec. 14, 1842

Died Dec. 11, 1908

Mother

Sara Hilderbrand
Wife of E.E. Elam
Born April 8, 1841
Died Jan. 1881

Elam
Emmett Medicus
1873 -« 1941

(27)
Rosalee Hildebrand
1875 - 1%14
Two infant daughters
Elam

Katie C. (G)
1872 - 1954

Missie M(organ) (Eloise)
1876 - 1951

' Elam
Arthur T. (F)
1880 - 1953

Effie C.
1379 - 1953

Elam_
John Edward
Apr. 13, 1875

(15)

( Ruth Crenshaw
( Dec. 31, 1884
( July 15, 1969

Memphis Funeral Home

(15)

marker:

Mrs. Ruth Crenshaw Elam
Died July 15, 1969

Age 84 years

(Mrs. John Edward Elam)

William R, Ellis

(114)

Apr. 13, 1887
Apr, 13, 1960

Helen Marie - Dau. (114)
of W.,R, & Addie B, Eliis
Jan. 11, 1915

April 18, 1921

(Cradle grave)

263: Jeznne Louise Evans
d. Oct. 7, 1962
Age 18 months

Clarence Jr,. (WL~-192)
Son of C.E., & Ruby Fiddier
Born and died

Nev. 9, 1929

Husband (118)
Louis J, Fisher

June 26, 1856

Jan. 15, 1954

Infant son of (117}

L.J. & Christine (llartz)
Fisher
Mar. 24, 1923

Infant son of 117)
L.J. & Christine Fisher
Feb. 23, 1924

135: 1Infant Allan Fivash
135: Infant Lizzie Fivash

135: Infant Ruscum Fivash

236: Other Fivash infants?

Mrs. E.A. Gabbert (45)

Jan, 12, 1826

July 11, 1907

(Mother of Mrs. Ham)
Gaines .

( James W. (227)

( Jan. 23, 1881
( June 13, 1937
( Masonic emblen

(

( Laurel L. .

( Sept. 26, 1886

( May 22, 1964

( Eastern star emblem
J. Frank Garner (224)
Apr. 19, 1886

Sept. 20, 1942
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Arthur F. Gary
Feb. 22, 1899
Aug. 18, 1936

(WL-193)

WL-193: Mre. A.F. Gary

222: (Child) Gater

Thomas M. Gee (55)
Born July 22, 1823
Died Sept. 6, 18%6

Mary A. (55)
Wife of Thos. M. Gee
Died Nov. 23, 1891

Aged

(Rest of stone buried)

Memphis Funeral Home
marker: (100)
Ralph Warren Gill, Jr.
Died Dec. 25, 1969

Aged 23 years

Mollie J. (56)
Wife of A.0. Gillespie
Born July 24, 1857

Died Oct. 31, 1889

57: Andy 0. Gillespie
(Last of the family)

57: Mary Gillespie
57: D.M. Gillespie
57: D.P. Gillespie
57: M.F. Gillespie
57: N; Gillespie
John T, Glanville
Mar., 15, 1878

Oct. 8, 1916
W.0.W, emblem

(152)

1da Hendren Glanville (152)
Jan. 28, 1880
July 8, 1957

Eva P. Glanville
Aug., 10, 1901
Aug. 5, 1968

(151)

85: R.G, Goodlet
and infant

M.F. (89)
iife of J,F. Goudy

DBorn 1841

Died Wov. 26, 1909

89: Robert C. Goudy
1867-1946

89: Mrs. Robert C, Goudy
1864-1949

James M, Granberry
1840 - 1915

(

(

(

( His Wife
( Seabie J. Granberry
( 1843 - 1879

(

( Infant son - 1875

Walter L. Griffin (70)
1889 - 1936

WL-199: R.E. Grisham
Wife - Mother

Willie V, Grisham
1907 - 1944

(Mrs. R.E. Grisham)
108: August Gustafsen

108: Mrs. Elizabeth Anne
Gustafsen, 1865-1941

108: Infant Gustafsen

72: Annie Christine
Gustafsen (child)

Louis G, Guth (231)
1880 - 19__

Alice Thomsen Guth (231)
1888 - 1953

(Mrs. Louis G, Guth)

Carl Thomsen Guth (243)

1918 ~ 1963

Two small concrete cradles,
nothing legible on one, and
the other
Infant Guy
Jan. 23, 1931
1931 (Infant of
W.G. & Anna Belle (Ricks)

Guy)

(197)

(WL-199)

(111)

Martha Anne Dodson  (18C)
Wife cf Newell Hadzway
July 26, 1999

July 21, 1930

Malissie Modena Hall {23G)
1874 - 1927

(Mother of Mrs. W.W.
Bakex?)

Ellen (Gabbert) Ham (45)
Wife of G.W, Ham

Feb. 6, 1847

Feb. 22, 1912

_(Dr.) G,H. Ham (45)

Born May 6, 1838
Died Jan. 9, 1892

45; Mother of Dr. Haxm

Sarah E. Bond (70)
Wife of Samuel C. Haney
1866 - 1942

Samuel ¢, Haney (70)
Husband of Sallie E, Bong
1852 - 1931

A(nthony) W(ayne) Hanna
Oct. 7, 1832 . (154)
Oct. 16, 1922

Masonic emblem

N‘E.

Wife of A,W. Hanna
Oct. 11, 1839

Jan. 26, 1903

(154)

_Hartz
( Father _
( Samuel Frederick
( June 12, 1859
( April 4, 1911
(

( Mother

( Margaret Evelyn
( July 19, 1859

( Feb. 18, 1948

72: Christine Hartz
" (Mrs. Matt Hartz)

72: 1Infant son Hartz
d. 1882

72: Matt Hartz
d. 19077

(117)

L2}

5]

()
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Charles W, Hasen, Jr. (35)
1917 - 1931
(Victim of gunshot)

Aude C, Hassell, Sr.
1893 - 1968

(196)

Memphis Funeral Home
marker:

Aude C, Hassell, Sr.
Died Apr. 23, 1968
Aged 75 years

Inf. dau. of . (196)
A.C, & Pearl Bowe Hassell
1924
WL-136:. Roland Hayden, Jr.
Infant son of

J.R., & Pernie Hénsley
Born & Died May 22, 1923

(136)

136: Rﬁth Roland Hensley
136: 1Irene Hensley?
136: J.R. Hensley?

136: Pernie Hensley
d., 1923 ?

236: Hensley infants?

W(illiam) J. Hickey (J)
Feb. 16, 1852

Sept. 26, 1883

Masonic emblem

213: 1Inf. of J.M.
Highsmith, d. 1952

WL-198: 1Inf. of G.W,

Hignite, d. 1942

The next two Hildebrand
stones were moved from the
homeplace in DeSoto Co.,
when Interstate was built:

Daniel Hildebrand
Born July 5, 1794

(222)

" Died Sep. 7, 1857

(Mnt. by) L.H. & J,.B,
Fuller,
St. Louis

Mary Evah. (222)
Dau, of D, & M, Eildebrand
Born _ug. 19, 185:

Died __b. 8, 186_

(Stone broken on each side)
On back: Little Evah's grave

Our Father - (29)
Benjamin A, Hilderbrand
Born July 25, 1806

Died Dec. 20, 1879

Our Mother (29)
Susan
Wife of B.A, Hilderbrand
Born Nov. 30, 1816
Died Oct. 17, 1862
Rest with the saints
who's race is rum,
Who's virtues track
their flight to heaven,
The goal is gained,
the battle won
To thee the palm, the
crown be given.
(Mnt. by) Maydwell & Aderson
Memphis,

Mary Amanda - Dau. of (29)
Benjamin & Susan Hilderbrand
Born Feb. 23, 1834

Died Aug. 3, 1854

Gatestone: W.W, Hilderbrand
: (63)
Hilderbrand
( W.W. Hiléerbrand (63)

( Apr. 27, 1837

( Feb., 11, 1915

(

( Susan (Clayton), his wife
( Feb, 14, 1839

( Sept. 15, 1915

Willie - Son of (63)
W.W. & S. Hilderbrand

Born July 3, 1875

Died Sept. 22, 1886

Lula - Dau. of (63)
W.W. & S, Hilderbrand

Born Jan. 13, 1872

Died Nov. 23, 1885

Mother (29)
Emma Hilderbrand

Dec. 3, 1844

March 7, 1892

My Husband (29)
Jno. I. Hilderbrand

Jan. 26, 1839

Oct. 17, 1877

Hilderbrand
( Mamma
( Alice Paine
( Jen. 18, 1849
( Dec. 27, 1925
(
( Papa
{( Socrates Jacobs
( Apr. 12, 1847
( Feb. 5, 1937
(Sketch shows crossed
Stars and Bars on staffs)

(222)

Daddy : (157)
Clayton B. Hilderbrand
1877 - 1962

Mother (157)
Ermye Bowe Hilderbrand
1877 - 1956 ,

{(¥rs. Clayton Hilderbrand)

Hilderbrand
( Ernest D.
( 1881 - 1942
( Masonic emblem
( ' )
( Elma R.
( 1883 - 1955
( Eastern star cmblem .

(134)

Ernest William Hilderbrand
Feb., 26, 1904
Sept. 13, 1952
(Sson of Ernest D.)

(133)

Ruby E(stelle) Hilderbrand
July 6, 1917

Mar. 4, 1918
Footstone: R.E.H.
(Dau. of Ernest D.)

(1.34)

Arthur S(ites) Hilderbrand
Feb. 15, 1906
Mar. 2, 1926
Footstone: A,S.H.
(Son of Ernest D,)

(134)
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Infant (Gladys Hilderbrand)
(No name or date on stone)
(Dau. of Ernest D.,) (134)

Doris M. Hilderbrand (134)
Dec. 21, 1928

Jan. 15, 1920

(Dau. of Ermest D.)

"Little Rusty"

Russell Frank Hill
Jan. 24 - Apr. 12, 1953
(Inf. of J.D, Hill, Jr.)

(264)

WL-200: Holden
William Boyd Horn
Mar. 4, 1883

July 24, 1942

(127)

William B, Horn
Aug. 15, 1917
Aug. &4, 1940

(127)

Henry (W.) Hotter
Oct. 3, 1897
Aug. 31, 1937

(141)

_Hudgens
( Emma Nelmrs (R)
( May 23, 1855
( Aug. 1, 1944
(
( Wm. Henry
( Nov. 2, 1849
( Nov. 30, 1930

Father (D)
Jack B. Hudgens

Sept. 26, 1850

Dec. 22, 1926

Mother (D)
Carrie A(lexander) Hudgens
Feb. 27, 1861

Nov. 5, 1916

(Mrs. Jack B, Hudgens)

Willie A. Hudgens (D)
Died April 28, 1965

Frances Estelle - Inf. of
Carrie & Jack Hudgens
(No dates) (D)

James Nelms Hudgens (R)
Tenn. - Pvt. - QM Corps
Feb. 11, 1933

(Son of Wm. and Emma)

Nellie Tilghman Hudgins (219)

<

May 12, 1873
May 25, 1947

216: Two infants of

Jim Hudgens

Q: Floy Hudgens,
child of J.M. Hudgens

93: Aunt of Mrs. Hudgens
93: Marion Farrow Hudgens

93: Minnie Hudgens,
Mrs. Marion F. Hudgens

93: Marion - Child of M,F,
Hudgeiis

96: Gooch Hudgens

124: T,J. Hughes
d. 1958
124: Agnes Coleman Hughes
(Mrs. T.J,) d. 1959
124: Infant Hughes
Alice Taylor Hunt
1901 - 19€5

(116)

Stone with Hutchison graves:

A.R.H. (52)
(Squire Alfred R. Hutchisen,
1784-1875)

Sarah F(arrow) (52)
Wife of A.R. Hutchison

Born Oct. 20, 1810

Died Nov. 29, 1861

E. Malinda - Dau. of (52)

A.R, & S.F, Hutchison
Born May 21, 1832
Died Sept. 20, 1865

Stone with Hutchison graves:

R.P.H. (52)
(Robert P, Hutchison, killed
at Battle of Framklin and
body brought home in wagon by
by a slave)

Stone with Hutchison graves:

Sallie (51)

Henrietta Hutchison (23)
Auvg. 10, 1861
Anril 11, 1950

Tall, broken stone on
ground with no dates:
( In memory of our (28)
( Father and Mother

Samuel M, Hutchison

(
(
( (d. 1895)
(
( Elizabeth Hutchison

Charlie M, Ingram
Jan, 27, 1882

May 18, 1956

(Rilled in Oklahoma)

(121}

Richard (7>
Son of N,A. & L.F. Ivby
Died Nov. 8, 1882

Aged 2 years

Howard J, Isbell
Born Aug. 16, 1878
DPied June 14, 1910
W.0.W,. enblem

(473

Ettie M.

Wife of H,J. Isbell
Oct. 16, 1883

Dec. 12, 1909

(47)

Mary E. - Dau. of (47)
H.J. & EM, Isbell
Mar. 2, 1904

June 17, 1905

88: W.W. Isbell
d. 1932

John T(homas) Jackson

1902 - 1967 (42)
195: Addie (Mrs. M.A.)
Jackson, d. 1262

Chester A, Jenkins
Miss., - Pvt. - Co., A
114 Engineers - World War I
Feb. 7, 1895

Feb. 27, 1962

(169)

Freddie L(uther) Jenkins
Sept. 24, 1929
Oct. 27, 1934
(Son of L.C. Jenkins)

(245)

[}

(14
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Howard L. Jenking (169)
Tenn. - Pvt. - 7 Inf.

3 Inf. Div. - Korea PH
Dec. 31, 1930

April 25, 1951

Mattie H, Johnson (210)
1872 - 1956

Baverly Geneann Johnston
Jan. 10, 1952
Jan. 23, 1958 (156)

Johnston
( Dr. J(ohn) Waller (154)
( Johnston
( Born Oct. 7, 1867
( Died Nov. 7, 19200

(

( Lizzie M(se) (Hanna)
( Johnston

( Born Mar. 2, 1866

( Died Jan. 19, 1951

‘Daddy (155)
Dr. Joseph E, Johnston
1870 - 1943

¢+ TFrank Jones
1867 - 1930

Linda Ruth Jones (258)
Mar. 7, 1960

July 8, 1960

(Dau. of Willis Jones)

WL~-___: EQ4 Jores

Athen Jordan (231)
1892 - 1952 '
Maud Todd Jumper - (193)

Feb. 22, 1890

" Nov. 23, 1928

(Mrs. J.W. Jumper)

James Walter Jumper
Oct. 11, 1885 (WL-193)
July 5, 1948 :

Qur Dear Grandmother
Josephine Edwards Key
July 15, 1853 (WL-192)
Mar. 15, 1934

(Mother of Mrs. Kyle)

200: James Kirkland
d. 1953

Mother (69)

Earlton K, Kimbrcugh
1899 - 1944
(Mrs. C.L. Kimbrough)

Jacob (H.) Krouse (104)

Oct. 15, 1833
Jan. 15, 1918

Elizabeth (Mary) Krouse (104)

June 9, 1858
Oct. 12, 1932
(¥xs. Jacob H, Krouse)

Our Derling Dad
Jamee Lawarence Kyle
June 17, 1876

June 12, 1946

Our Darling Mother
Mary Ann Kyle
Jan, 11, 1880
Nov. 15, 1934

WL~ 192: Gary Kyle

Laura L. (122)

Wife of J,L, Lamar
Dec. 26, 1874
July 28, 1916

122: Inf. of J,L. Lamar

165: Inf. of Ruth Jones
Lamar, d. 1931

Thomas Buford Lammey  (213)

Dec, 26, 1884
July 5, 1944
Dear Father

Lucy L. (213)

Wife of T.B. Lammey

Jan. 4, 1888

June 22, 1927

Mother of Loraine, Buford
and Dorothy ’

Brook M(oss) Lammey
Oct. 15, 1914
July 22, 1940

Minnie Canaday Lammey (213)

Feb. 25, 1881

Mar. 1, 1943

(The letter "D" cut over
the "C")

(WL-192)

(WL-192)

(213)

( Geo. W, Laughter (17)
( May 22, 1847

( Dec. 22, 1930

(

( Lou Laughter

( Apr. 12, 1866

( (d. 1949)

J(ames) D. Lewis (123)
Feb., 10, 1891
July 16, 1958

Virginia M(axine) Lewis
April 28, 1926

June 2, 1963 (123)
(Mrs. Sherman Lewis)

Virginia F. Lewis (123)
1926 - 1953

M: Mr. ___ Louis and
two children

John D. Loving (152)

1859 - 1914

John Hudson Loving  (211)
1896 - 1957

Retta Meador Loving (210)
1506 - 1930
(Mrs. A, Waldran Loving?)

Ruth Loving (143)
1909 - 1912

210: 1Inf. of David Loving

210: Ernest Warren Loving
d. 12 Dec. 1933,
‘age 1 month

211: Inf. Lettie Louise
Loving

211: 1Inf. Norma Jean
Loving

210: Waldran Spicer
Loving, b. & d.
1952, child of
Spicer Loving

169: Eliza (Mrs. Fred)
Luther, d. 19 Jan,
1960, age 85
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Frank Hollis McAnally (M)
Aug. 16, 1890
Nov. 24, 1957

124: T.R., McCall

99: J.,J, McClendon. Mrs.
McClendon was sister
of Mrs. Geo. Moore.

Stephen McCorkle

Boran Feb. 10, 1793
Died Oct. 27, 1857
(#is wife, Mary White, was

(33)

buried in Monticello, Ark.)

J(oseph) M(onroe) McCorkle
Born May 28, 1833

Died Nov. &4, 1919 (34)
(Son of Stephen & Mary)

C(ynthia) Jane (Hutchison)
McCorkle

Born July 25, 1833

Died Sept. 23, 1906 (34)

(Mrs. J.M. McCorkle)

Jennie (34)

(Stone with McCorkle graves

for dau. of J.,M. & Jane.)

Joseph Harris McCorkle
May 7, 1862

Feb. 5, 1932 (34)
(Son of J.M. & C. Jane)

Lena Raines McCorkle (34)
1864 - 1952
(Mrs. Joseph H, McCorkle)

J(oseph) Bishop McCorkle
Son of Stephen and Mary
McCorkle

Born Jan. 22, 1839 (33)
Died July 5th 1856
John L, McCorkle (33)

Born Jan. 8th 1823
Died Dec. 20, 1846
(Son of Stephen & Mary)

Bishop T(hornwell) McCorkle

Aug. 22, 1866
Feb. 11, 1934
('"Bishie" was son of
J., Monroe & Jane McCorkle)

(33)

. The McCorkle family left

Rock Hill or York Co., S.C.,
in 1845 to follow the Hutchi-
son family who moved to De-
Soto Co., Miss., in 1842,
Stephen McCorkle attended
school at 01d Ebenezer Church
Academy at Rock Hill and
lived nearby.

10: Two McCormick graves

Lou M, McDaniel (10)
1842 - 1907
144; Mrs., Belle McKindry

McKinney
C. Everette
Nov. 27, 1874
Jan. 6, 1936

(199)

(
(
(
(
( Annie Laura T(aylor)
( May 5, 1874

( Jan. 3, 1931

171: Sam McManus

d., 1878, age 16,
of yellow fever.

171: Capt. Robert McManus

( Dr. Samuecl B. McNees (59)
( Died Dec. 25, 1875

(

( Sarah Berryman

( Widow of Dr. Samuel B.

( McNees

{ Died at Hernando, Miss.

( of Yellow Fever

( Sept. 27, 1878

(Kept tavern at Nesbitt on
Plank Road.)
Mary (59)
Wife of S.B. McNees

Born in Jackson Co., Ga.
Apl. 17, 1812

Died in DeSoto Co., Miss,

July 23, 1859

S.S. McPeake (87)
Born July 16, 1871

Died Jan. 25th 1893

Mother (87)

M.J. McPeak
Born Oct. 27, 1832
Died Nov. 1, 1903

V. McPeake (87)

Born Avg. 3, 1827

Died Oct. 23, 1905

He was a kind and

affectionate Father,

a fond Father and

friend to all.

(¥2t. by) R.W, Sanders
Memphis, Tenn.

78: E,W. McPeak
87: George Lee McPeak

78: H.W. McPeak
b. & 4. 1890

94: John McPezk
1853-1923

94: Mrs. John McPeak

78: V.0, McPeak
1855-1898, and five
McPeek children,

Mother
Mabel J. McRee
1896 - 1952

(257)

Father ’ (257)
Whitt D, McRee
1888 - 1955

George (Cobb) Marsh (5)
1920 - 1534
In momory of (126)
Charles C, Marshall

who died April 17, 1849
AE 49 yrs

Mama 204
M.E, Martin
Jan. 6, 1871
Mar. 8, 1946

_Mathis
( Atlas Oscar (153)
( 1863 ~ 1947

(
( Minnie Davis

( 1865 -~ 1936

Mrs. Mary Matlock (K)
Consort of James Matlock

Born Feb. 23, 1793
Died May 4, 1858

. Age 71 years

w
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John H. Matlock ¢9)
Born Feb. 17, 1825
Died Feb. 26, 1861
Masonic emblem

(Stone brokan)

_Mztlock
( Ewmna Jane
( Mar. 27, 1859
( Apr. 1, 1937
(
( Joseph C.
( Apr. 24, 1850
( Feb. 12, 1918

(132)

John H. Matlock (139)
Nov. 8, 1860

Dec. 23, 1929

Hattie Bussey Matlock
Oct. 4, 1868 (139)
Apr. 26, 1965

(Mrs. John H, Matlock)

Henry E(ddie) Matlock
Sept. 6, 1901 (131)
Mar. 10, 1966

K: Infant Matlock, d. 1909

WL-200: 1Infant of C.

Maupin, d. 1930

211: G.J. Meador,

1858 - 1945
Mother (211)
Molly Meador
Born Oct. 8, 1865
Died Nov. 2, 1938
Beloved Father (WL~-194)

James Allen Meeks
Feb. 12, 1878
Nov. 9, 1957

(228)
1862 - 1934

228: Three children of
Stanley Menasco

John W. - Son of (66)
Dr. J(ohn) D. & A.J. Miller
Born Nov. 22, 1850

Died June 16, 1852

(Dr. John D, Miller came
from Rock Hill, S.C,, 1845,
resided Eudora, Miss.)

Sallie

Wife of L.M, Mitchell
Sept. 27, 1858

Oct. 30, 1904

Walter Lee Mitchell
Born March 13, 1884
Died May 22, 1909
W.0.W. emblem
Footstone: W,L.M,.

(100)

Moore
( George W.
( May 22, 1869
( Jan. 12, 1941
(
( Willie E.
{ Oct. &, 1872
( July 12, 1947

(209)

Infant son of 97)

Mr. and Mrs. W.B. Moore
1921

Our Son (209)
John Wm., Moore, Jr.

June 15, 1946

June 17, 1946

Our Son (209)

Arthur Cary Moore, Jr.
Sept. 16, 1951
Sept. 23, 1951

Morgan
( John H(all) Morgan (40)

( Born Mar. 9, 1805
Died Mar. 7, 1853

(

(

( Martha A. (Edmiston)

( Wife of John H., Morgan

( Born Oct. 10, 1812

( Died Feb. 24, 1864
Hiram C. Morgan
Born Jan. 7, 1842
Died Dec. 17, 1842

(

(

(

(

(

( Capt. Jno. H. Morgan

( Born Oct. 23, 1838

( Killed at the battle of
( Murfreesboro, Tenn.

( Dec. 31, 1862 %
(

( Col. Wm. E. Morgan

( Born Sep. 14, 1831

( Died Jan. 4, 1863

( from wounds received
( at the battle of

(
(

Murfreesboro, Tenn.
*Marker only, no grave)

(100)

M.S. (76)
Miss Sarah S. Morse
Died Nov. 13, 1866

Aged 79

101: Mrs. Muans,
the Choate house-
keeper.

An infant son of (17)

Dr. S.C. & Eliza A.

Murphy

(no dates)

Mary Ann (23)

Relict of Chas. M. Murphy
Died Sep. 7, 1848
In the 53d year of her age

Margaret - Dau. of (23)
Charles M. & Mary A.
Murphy

Died May 1, 1851

Aged 22 yrs 8 mos

Memphis Funeral Home
marker:

Stephen Davis Murray
Died March 21, 1969
Aged 55 yrs

(141)

205: Ed4 Nash, 1853-1930

(Dr.) John K(elsey) Nelson
Born in Washington Co.,
Tenn.
Aug. 9, 1791 (61)
Died Oct. 3, 1856
(Slab by) Maydwell,

Mem. Tenn.
(Dr. Nelson came to the
Whitehaven area in 1838.)

Stone: A.R.N. (61)
(For Anna Nelson)

{ A(nna) Nelson (61)
( died 1887

(

( John Reid Nelson #%¥*

( Born Dec. &4, 1839

( Died Aug. 18, 1865

(

( C(atherine Douglass)

( Nelson

( d. 1888

(Mrs. John Kelsey HNelson
formerly of Capleville.)
(**Bro. of Henry Nelson)
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W(illiam) H(enry) Nelson
1837 - 1902 (62)
(son of Dr. J.K. &
Catherine Nelson)

Linnie McCorkle Nelson
Oct. 4, 1859 (62)
June 15, 1944

(Mrs. William Henry Nelson)

John Kelsey Nelson  (62)
Nov,., 1, 1891
May 17, 1937

Harvey Canon Newell (253)
1872 - 1945

(He and lMrs. Newell were
Whitehaven postmasters

for many years.)

John B, Oswald (97)
Co. 1 - 3 Miss. Cav.
C.S.A,.

(No dates)

A tender wife (97)
Mary Campbell Oswald
1851 - 1943

(Mrs. John B, Oswald)

Johri Hartman Oswald (97)
Dec. 11, 1878
Jan, 27, 1939

Robert L. Oswald (97)
Mar. 4, 1882
Jan. 25, 1953

Doris Owen (117)
Aug, 12, 1915
Oct. 27, 1918

Emmet C, Pecor (54)
Mar. 24, 1846
Sept. 17, 1909

Alice M. McDaniel (54)
Wife of E.C. Pecor
1848 - 1917

William W, Peek (119)
Nov., 11, 1848

July 20, 1917

Masonic emblem

Mary Ella Peek (119)
1856 - 1928

Walter L. Peek (119)

Feb. 27, 1877
Jan. 15, 1953

Florence W, Peek (119)

Feb, 22, 1877
Jan. 3, 1956
(Mrs. Walter L, Peck)

Alvin S. Peek ("Allie'") (159)

May 25, 1882
Apr. 3, 1957
Masconic emblem

Georgie M. Hilderbrand (152)

Wife of A.S. Peek
June 7, 1888

Jan, 18, 1919
Eastern star emblem

Nora Bell Brown (8)

Wife of Charles W. Peek
June 6, 1820
Jan. 14, 1934

Alice Mary Peek (152)

(Inf. of Allie & Georgia)

Warren T. Peek (160)

Sept. 22, 1949
Oct., 12, 1952

Cradle foot: Our Buddy Ted

( Masonic emblem (58)

( G.W. Perkins

( Born in Williamson Co.,
( Tenn. - May 1813

( Died July 16, 1869

(

( Erected in his memory by
( the Lodge over which he

( presided so many years as

( a testimonial of their

( appreciation of his ser-
( vices as a Mason, and of
( his virtues as a man.

(

( Masonic emblem

( Past Grand Master and

( Past Master of

( Jeremiah Lodge No. 158

( Circle of initials:

( H.T.W.S.S.T.K.S.

( Past Deputy Grand High

( Priest of Miss. and

( P.H.P. of G.W. Perkins

( Chapter No. 63

(Marth)a Eliza {53)
Wife of Geo. W, Perkins
Born Dec, 29, 1820

Died July 24, 1861

(Top left corner of
stone broken off)

Sweet Angelina (67)
Angelina M. - Dau. of
GW, & E.M, Perkins

Born in Hardeman Co.,
Tenn.

Feb,., 4, 1839

Died Feb, 5, 1853

Nicholas W. - Son of (67)
G,W, & M,E. Perkins

Born Sep. 6, 1842

Died at Corinth, Miss.
May 1, 1862

Per
( William B.J, (44
( Sept. 17, 1854
( Dec. 13, 1934
(
( Mary Carolyn
(No dates - d. 1942)

Petty
( Guy C. {58}
( Dec. 31, 1897
( Nov. 30, 1940
(
( Blank side

Orren Taylor Pickard
1881 - 1245 (229)

Eloise Davis Pickard (229)
1886 - 1962
( Mrs. Orren T. Pickard)

94: Wm. Thomas Piercy
1853~1940

94: Alice E. Piercy
(Mrs. Wm. T.)
1872-1934

Benj. Powel, Sr. (25)
A native of Pa.

Born April 2, 1786

Died March 26, 1853

A)

a)




L)

(2}
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Elen Powel (25)
Consort of B. Powel, Sr.
Born Feby 6th 1794

Died May 17th 1854

Benjamin (25)
Son of B, and E. Powel
Died Feb. 19, 1830 (or 587)
Age 23 yrs 7 mos

(Slab broken across date)

Ellen (25)
Daughter of B, and E. Powel
Died Sept. 9, 1849

Aged 17 yrs 3 mos

Samuel - Scn of (16)
Ceo. R. & M,C. Powel
Born Sept. 13th 1849
Died July 6th 1854

Ellen Powell (16)
Born Mar. 19, 1854
Died Jan. 17, 1859

Rainey
Father

( (222)
( Shelby W. S

( Oct. 17, 1876

( Nov. 23, 1963

(

( Mother

( Mamie H(ilderbrand)
( Jaa. 8, 1886

( May 18, 1964
Charles W. Rasco (251)
Mar. 29, 1869

Sept. 12, 1946

Sara A(ugusta) Rasco (251)
Aug. 7, 1869

June 27, 1932

(Mrs. Charles W, Rasco)

Joe Rasco (251)
June 25, 1905

Avg. 26, 1935

92: Rasco child

92: Johmn Douglas Rasco
1910 - May 1970

Florence Mae Ray
Aug. 30 - Sept. 5, 1955

One stone with the following
names and no datces: '

( Robert Reid (d. 1865) (53)

”~~

{( Esther Reid

~~

( Flora Reid
(

( Mary Reid

Dr. J.,A, Rhodes (212)

Aug. 24, 1872

May 31, 1940

Two fcotstones: Mother

Father

Dr. Ralph A, Rhodes (212)

1903 - 1928

Footstone: Son

212: Dr. W,F. Rhodes
1857-1935

Daughter (73)

Laura Campbell Rhodes

Born April 19, 1875

Died Jan. 8, 1911

Loose footstone: L.C.R.

233: Two infants of Walter
and (Campbell)
Richert

259: Hazle Campbell
Richardson, d. age 56

259: 1Inf. of Don
Richardson

Ernest S, Ricks
1890 - 1953

(252)

Luverda Riley Ricks
May 5, 1904

Nov. 29, 1926

(Mrs. Ernest S. Ricks)

(110)

Ricks
( George Thomas
( 1844 - 1922
(
( Fannie Tinsley
( 1850 -~ 1908

(110)

George T, Ricks
1889 - 1960

(111)

Laura Belle Ricks (110)
Sept. 5, 1892
Aug. 29, 1248
Mary B. Ricks (L11)

1885 ~ 1942
110: Inf. of Ernest Ricks
252: George Ricks

Jacob N(athaniel) Riley
Sept. 26, 1877 (236)
July 15, 1943

236: Ada 0della Riley
(Mrs. J.N. Riley)
1880-1966

236: Inf., of W.L. Riley

Egbert (135)
Son of T.J. & L.E, Riley
June 3, 1883
Oct. 30, 1918

Sarah E., Rogers  (WL-1906)
1877 -~ 1560
Mittie Rogers (WL-196)
1867 - 1957

Roland
( Hayden L. (WL-203)

( Sept. 9, 1882
( Avg. 12, 1948
(

( Sarah B. .

( Dec. 10, 1888

(

136: Lillian Roland

236: Roland infants
135: Infant Russom

Albert T(homas) Samples
1885 - 1549 (i84)

Ollie H(udgens) Samples
1886 - 1961 - (184)
(Mrs. Albert T. Samples)
Nancy May Samples (184)
Aug. 21, 1911

Nov. 26, 1912 _

(Dau. of Albert & Ollie)
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Bertha May Samples  (184)
Oct. 22, 1913
Nov. 11, 1920

(Dau. of Albert & Ollie)

J.W. Sanders (98)
Feb, 19, 1856
Apr., 15, 1921

Mother (204)
M(inerva) A(lice) Sanders
Wife of J,W. Sanders

Mar. 23, 1864

Apr. 14, 1943

Lillian E. - Dau. of (98)
J.JW. & M,A. Sanders

July 26, 1896

Aug. 23, 1897

Samuel - Son of (98)
J.W. & M.A., Sanders

‘Dec. 31, 1901

Sept. 13, 1909

Father (204)
Ollie J, Sanders
1887 ~ 1935

' Marie - Dau. of (204)

0.J. & Gertrude Sanders
July 18, 1922
Jan., 2, 1925

WL-199:
Sanderson
WL-199: Viola Pryenne
Sanderson
(Mrs. W.D,)
1872 or 18827
- 1938
WL-199: Willie Sanderson
d. 1944
103: Inf. of W.C. & K.
Sawyer
Lou Shannon WL-___)

Jan. 1, 1866
June 1, 1945

WL-___:
1864-1945

98: Edward Sharpe, son of

Mrs. R, (or P,2) V.

Mrs. Sarah Shannon

Benjamin A(lexander) Shaw,

Sept. 21, 1821 M.D.
April 4, 1203 )
Father

Mary J. (Hart)(Moseby?) (7)
Wife of B.,A. Shaw

Born Dec. 4, 1825

Died Apr. 11, 1866

(Mnt. by) M.E, Abbey

(First wife of B,A. Shaw)

Mary C, (Robinson) Shaw (6)
April 10, 1833

Feb., 6, 1909

Mother

(Second wife of B,A. Shaw)

John (Hart) Shaw (P)
Born Apr. 21, 1850
Died May 19, 1861

Andrew H(art) Shaw )
Born Sept. 24, 1856
Died Oct. 9, 1868

P: Infant Shaw

Adah Lindsey. Scott 0)
Wife of G.M, Shaw

Born Nov. 12, 1874

Died Oct. 4, 1897

Edward B, Shaw (0)
Son of B.A., & M.C. Shaw
Born Sept. 15, 1875

Died Mar. 13, 1894

7: Bighard Shaw
Son of L.L, Shaw
1880-1882
7: Nathan Alexander Shaw
85: Orrie B. Sloan
85: Infant Sloan
105: J,J. Smith
Sallie A.
Wife of J.J, Smith
Apr. 26, 1868
Mar. 4, 1910

Inf. of J.J. & S.A. Smith
June 12, 1908

Estelle Sanders Sharpe, Aug. 17, 1908

d. age 4

(105)

(105)

WL~-199: E.B. Smith
1876-19187
WL-199: Lucenne Smith
Qdrs. E.B,)
1831-1938
WL-199: Robert Smith
1202-1918
WL-199: Sally, inf. of

Wesley & Mary
Smith. ca. 1918

' Treadwell-Norris Funeral

Home marker: (28)
Morgan Shaw Smith

Died Feb, 20, 1569

Aged 93 yrs 5 mos 17 ds

Kate Hutchison Smith
Feb. 25, 1875 (28)
July 20, 1948

(Mrs. Morgan Shaw Smith)

M.A, "Alex" Spann (68)
Apr. 15, 1887
July 6, 1968
James Allen Spann (208)
July 20, 1946

Oct. 29, 1951

Waurine C, Spurlin
Oct. 19, 1908
Feb. 8, 1564

45: Mr. Stone
nephew of Mrs. Ham

Stroup
( Silas TFord

( May 11, 1891
Jan. 9, 1964

(182)

(
(
( Lorena Pence
( May 25, 1890

Two small concrete cradles
for infants of A,0, Stuart:

Stuart infant boy  (82)
Jan., 23, 1931
Jan, 23, 1931

Stuart (82)
1933

[%)

L]




(03]
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H: Mrs. A.O, Stuart
" and infant

112: E.E. Swayne
1893-1939

112: Cornelia Swayne
(Mrs. E.,E. Swayne)

112: Lizette Swayne
1918-1919

Tapper
( Joseph Lytle
( 1881 - 1946
( Masonlc emblem

(266)

”~~

( Willie Wells
( 1883 -

"{ Eastern star emblem

Teylor
( George Henry

( 1865 ~ 1S44
( ‘
( Bettie Davis
( 1870 - 1908

(112)

Our Darling (112)
(Small cradle, no dates)

Menwhis Funeral Home

marker : - (219)
Mrs. Bessie Tilghman Taylor
Died Jan. 17, 1968

Age 80 years

(Mrs, Archur Taylor)

John H, Taylor (199)

11890 - 1958

Taxlof
Joa P.

( (199)
( 1846 - 1923 .
( :

( Olive

(1851 - 1941

W. Dobe Taylor
Apr. 7, 1870
Aug. 28, 1943

(199)

Daugiiter

Neva May Taylor
Jan. 15, 1908
Sept. 29, 1923
(Dau. of Arthur Taylor)

(219)

_Taylor
( Sam Z. (46)
( Nov. 7, 1867
( May 7, 1948
(
( Pearl A.
( Feb. 23, 1887
( Nov. 11, 1958

Robert L(ester) Taylor (238)

1901 - 1931

Lester P. Taylor
1880 - 1954 -

198: Doris Taylor
1870 - 1943

238: 1Inf. of Robert
Lester Taylor

18: Minnie Mitchell Teague

George W, Thomason

Tenn. - Sgt. - U.S. Army
World War 1

Feb. 9, 1891

April 19, 1S64

Carl H. Thomsen (231)
1863 -~ 1933
Annie R, Thomsen (231)

1865 - 1935

(Mrs. Carl H, Thomsen. They
are parents of Mrs. Alice
Guth)

Harriet C(ampbell)

Wife of R.C. Tighlmon
(Tilghman)

Jan. 28, 1847

Apr. 15, 1919

Tipton :
Isaac (20)

1801 - 1853

(

(

(

( Elizabeth A.

( 1806 - 1885

(

( and 7 children
( Footstone: T.

William Campbell - Son (44)
of H.J. & A,E, Tucker

Born July 12, 1852

Died Oct. 20, 1853

(238)

(262)

(WL-190)

. 1
Jesse Burton Vance ()
Jan, 13, 1892
Nov. 24, 1943

Qur Baby i)
Cathy Vance

June 16, 1947

Nov. 1, 1947

W.B. Van Hook (26)
Born Oct. 13, 1849

Dicd Jan. 1, 1911
Footstone: W.B. Van H.

Josephine (26)
Wife of W.B. Van Hook
Born Sept. 14, 1846

Died July 5, 1892

Stonewall J. Van Hcok
May 11, 1862
Nov. 6, 1925

(218)

218: Julia Abbie Van Hock
{(Mrs. Stonewall J,)
d. 2 Oct. 1965
age 81

86: Jobhn H., Van Hoock
1860-1947

( Mary E. (Molly Baldwin)

( Vife of John H, Van Hook

{ Born Jan. 19, 1861

( Died Sept. 27, 1905

( (86)

( Sarah L. - Dau. of

( J. i, & M.,E, Van Hook

( Born Mar. 27, 1891

( Died July 25, 1891

86: John H. Van Hook, Jr.
1889-1910?

86: Martha Van ook ‘
(Dau. of John H,?)

1: Mr. and Mrs. Robert
B. Van Hook

I: Mr. and Mrs. T.W.
Vaughan (old Seth
Wheatley lot)

47: Kate Isbell Velts
(Mrs. George Velts)
d. 1960
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Vaugban
Father
Levi A(lgia)

1862 - (d. 19596)

(1 &1)

Mother
Annie E.
1865 - 1953

Maury S.
1204 -

Dora
1895 - 1954
Dan A.

1884 - 1887
A

1

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
( Annie M,

( 1886 - 1887

Hardy G. Vinson (166)
July 22, 1891

Nov. 26, 1957

Infant Vinson
d. 1926

166:

166: M.,D. Vinson

166: Two infants of
M.D. Vinson

Lelia Lee Wadley
Nov. 24, 1895
Sept. 19, 1960
(Mrs. R.L. Wadley)

(248)

248: Richard L, Wadley

d. 10 Apr. 1970
WL-194: A,H. Watkins
Nellie Watkins

Dec. 23, 1910
July 21, 1935

(WL-194)

WL-194: H,J. Watkins

Lula Carrie - Dau. (37)
of A.D. & H.A. Weatherall
Born Nov. 20, 1860

Died May 1, 1878

(Stone broken and stuck
in ground)

H: Mrs.
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Wheatley,
mother of Mrs. Vaughan

19: Moses White

19: Sarah Hart White

Laura H, Whi__

B

(Mrs. Moses White)
1808 or 1818 - 1867
(This White family
came from Rock Hill,
S.C., in 1842.)

(19)
orn Nov. 6th 1834

Died Aug. 6th 1856

(

¥nt, by) Fisher-Amis & Co.
Memphis
Stone broken, base in

ground.,)

19: Margarst White

1840-1857

19: Willie White, b. S.C.,

(
(
(
(
(
(
(

Robert Lawrence White

son of Moses and Sarah.
Of Civil War fame. He
was hanged.

White
Irma Petty
Feb, 13, 1893
Jan, 15, 1943

Clint E(verette)
(No dates)
He lived in Texas)

Oct. 26, 1931
Apr. 3, 1953

(

(Sarah) Caroline - Dau. (214)

Son of M.F. White)

of M.F., & Bernice White
Feb. 11, 1928
May 23, 1933

Gene Bales Whitehorn (36)
Oct. 2, 1926
Jan, 2, 1933
Mother (28)

Lula H(utchison) Whiteside
June 7, 1863
Feb. 27, 1942

(217)

(214)

Shelton Wilkerscn (217}
June 28, 1990
April 20, 1269
W.L, Williamson  (WL-19¢)

1876 - 1936

Virginia R(ogers) (WL-196)
Williamson (Mrs. W,L.)
1873 - 1960

WILSGHS
(81-90)

One large stone:

¢0: Amiel Wilson.
d, 1953?

90: Andrew Fred Wilson
1874~1951

8l: L.C. Wilson
8l: Mrs. L.C. Wilson

90: Rosa Belle Wilson
d. 1953

81: Two dau. of Mr. and
Mrs. L,C, Wilson

8: Nora Peek Wilson
d. 1952, age 8

51: Freddie Wimberly
1850-1861, son of
Abner? and
(Hutchison) Wimberly’

Wolfe
( Samuel J.
( July 26, 1872
( Sept. 5, 1940 (Father
( of Harry)
( Blank side

(232)

Wood
( Murphy Bouldin
( April 30, 1913
( April 28, 1965
(
( Evelyn Campbell
( (no dates)

(99)

WL-202: Mrs. Ida Dorton
Yarbro

d. 1967

D

1]




